tariff reductions for former retired employees and surviving beneficiary spouses as at the date of 31 De-

cember 2018 with charges borne by Dolomiti Energia Holding. This change in the Energy Discount plan

reduced the provision by 727 thousand euro and allocated the total one-off amount to be paid, esti-

mated at 309 thousand euro; these amounts were used to adjust the current service cost.

108

The assumptions used for actuarial evaluations are shown hereunder:

AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2018 2017

Discount rate 1.50% 1.50%

Inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Turn over 0.50% 0.50%

Annual frequency of advances 3.00% 3.00%

A sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2018, related to the main actuarial assumptions included in the

calculation model is shown hereunder, considering the base line scenario described above and increas-

ing and decreasing the annual average discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate.

The results obtained can be summarised in the following table:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Discount rate
 +0,50%

Discount rate
-0.50%

Inflation rate
+0.25%

Inflation rate
-0.25%

Turnover rate
+2%

Turnover rate
-0.50%

Employee
termination benefits 2,329 2,542 2,495 2,371 2,426 2,437

8.16 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT)

The table hereunder shows current and non-current financial liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2017:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2018 2017

CURRENT NON-CURRENT CURRENT NON-CURRENT

Due to banks 132.174 115.853 189.337 131.363

Bond loans - 5.052 - 5.052

IRS derivatives - 3.823 - 4.505

Payables for cash pooling to subsidiaries 130.859 - 69.311 -

Other financial payables 10.539 3.200 21.208 3.200

TOTAL 273.572 127.928 279.856 144.120

Payables due to banks include mortgages taken out with various banks (131,470 thousand euro), short-

term loans (95,000 thousand euro), and other amounts due to banks (21,557 thousand euro).

The item Other financial payables includes amounts due from the Parent Company for a deposit con-

tract signed with Hydro Investments Dolomiti Energia (10,511 thousand euro) and a shareholders’ loan

with Findolomiti Energia equal to 3,200 thousand euro.

Dolomiti Energia Holding SpA   2018 Financial Statements 109

Bond loan
The existing Bond Loan shows a residual amount of 5,052 thousand euro; on 10 August 2017, the Regula-

[…]

LIABILITIES AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 14.594 1.082 1.842 5.720 246 23.483

Current cost of service 114 54 65 (1.309) 14 (1.062)

Interest to be discounted 135 13 23 (30) 2 143

Benefits paid (1.292) (35) (141) (168) (9) (1.645)

Actuarial losses/(profits) (6) 10 11 (1.142) (70) (1.197)

Other changes 375 1 7 698 2 1.083

LIABILITIES AT YEAR END 13.920 1.125 1.807 3.769 185 20.805

190

The economic and demographic assumptions used for actuarial evaluations are shown here under:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2018 2017

Discount rate 1,50% 1,50%

Inflation rate 1,50% 1,50%

Turn over 0,50% 0,50%

Annual frequency of advances 3,00% 3,00%

A sensitivity analysis, as at 31 December 2018, related to the main actuarial assumptions included in the

calculation model is shown hereunder, considering the base line scenario described above and increas-

ing and decreasing the annual average discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate.

The results obtained can be summarised in the following table:

Sensivitivity

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Discount rate
 +0,50%

Discount rate
-0.50%

Inflation rate
+0.25%

Inflation rate
-0.25% Turnover rate +2%

Turnover rate
-0.50%

Employee
termination benefits 11.248 12.357 12.108 11.471 11.756 11.812

7.17 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT)

The table hereunder shows current and non-current financial liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2017:

(in thousands of Euro) AS AT 31 DECEMBER

2018 2017

CORRENTE
NON

CORRENTE CORRENTE
NON

CORRENTE

Due to banks 134.602 115.852 189.722 131.363

Bond loans -   119.903 -   117.001

Shareholder loans - 3.200 - 3.200

IRS derivatives - 3.823 - 4.505

Derivatives on commodities 64.272 - 26.993 -

TOTAL 198.874 242.778 216.715 256.069

Bond loans
On 1 February 2017, the Regulation for the Bond Loan, named “Dolomiti Energia – Subordinato – tasso

fisso 2010 – 2017” was amended in relation of the change in name (Dolomiti Energia Holding Spa – Sub-

ordinato – tasso fisso 2010 – 2018), the extension of the expiry date of the Regulation from February 2017

to 31 December 2018, the change in the amount, reduced to 7,540 thousand euro. On 30 June 2017, the

regulation of the loan was modified again and included the change in the name (Dolomiti Energia Hold-

ing Spa– Subordinato – tasso variabile 2010 – 2022), the extension of the expiry date to 10 August 2022,